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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Proposed tariff filing to 
add Call Fo rward Remote Activation 
to custom calling features by UNITED 
TELEPHONE COMPANY OF FLORIDA 

DOCKET NO . 901015 - TL 

ORDER NO . 24120 

ISSUED : 2 /1 8 / 9 1 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairm n 
BETTY EASLEY 

FRANK S. MESSERSMITH 
MICHAEL McK. WILSON 

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF 

On December 18, 1990, United Telephone Company of Florida 
(United or the Company) proposed revisions to its General Services 
Subscribers Tariff adding Call Forward Remote Act ivation to its 
cust om Calling features . Call Forward Remote Activation (CFRA) is 
a cal l i ng feature which allows customers who subscribe t o Call 
Forward to access , activate, or deactivate the Call Fo rward Feature 
f r om a remote location. CFRA enables customers to change the 
de stination of a teleph one call by dialing an access code a nd a 
personal identification number assigned by United. 

United proposes banded rates or CFRA , which will e nable the 
Company to gene rate the maximum contribution from discretionary 
services . The proposed rates are as follows: 

Residential 
Business 

Banded Rates 

Mi n imum 

$1.25 
$1.25 

Maximum 

$2.7 5 
$3.00 

Monthly Rate 

Current 

$1.7 5 
$2 . 35 

United used a long run incremental cost methodology to d e velop 
the costs for CFRA, and has priced this service above the long run 
incrementa l cos ts with r easonable contribution . The Company 
project s the annual net r evenue for the CFRA service to be $46 , 527 . 

CFRA is price d and tariffed as a custom calling featu re 
enha ncement. The service i s not intended to replace United ' s Call 
Forward service, but instead offers an enhanced version. The 
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Company will continue to offer regular Call Forward along with 
CFRA. 

We bel ieve t hat United ' s proposed banded r ate structure is 
consis tent with past Commission policy approving banded rates for 
custom Calling Features. In addition, even rates at the minimum 
band adequately cover costs plus contribution. We, therefore, 
appr ove this tariff filing . 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that United 
Telephone Company of Florida's proposed tariff filing to add Call 
Forward Remote Activation to custom calling features is hereby 
approve d, effective January 30 , 1991 . It is f urther 

ORDERED that this docket be closed if no protest is filed in 
accordance with the requirement set forth below. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 18th 

day of FEBRUARY 1991 • 

STEVE TRIBBLE, D1rector 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

PAK ICA..t; ~ .. ~~--~ 
Chle ~ureau o Records 

by· 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEPINGS OR JUPICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4) , Florida Statutes , to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
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is available under Sections 120 . 57 o r 120 . 68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits t hat apply. This notic~ 
should not be construed to mean a ll r equest s for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
s ought . 

The Commission' s decision on this tar iff is interim in nature 
and will become final, unless a pers on whose subst antial interests 
are affected by the action pr oposed files a petition for a formal 
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25- 22.036(4), Florida 
Administrative Code, in the for m provided by Rule 
25-22 . 036(7) (a) (d) and (e), Florida Admin istrative Code. This 
petition must be received by the Dir ector, Div ision of Records and 
Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines St reet, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0870 , by the close of business o n larch 11 , 1991 

In tho absence of such a pet ition , this Orde r shall become 
final on the day subsequent to the above da t e . 

Any objection or protest filed i n t h is docket before the 
issuance date of this Order is c onsidered a b andoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing condi t ions a nd is r enewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If this Order becomes fi na l o n t he dat e described above, any 
party adversely affected may r equest j udicial r e v iew by the Florida 
Supremo Court in the case of an e l ect ric , gas o r telephone utility 
or by the First District Court of Appeal i n t h e case of a water or 
sewer utility by filing a not ice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Records and Report i ng and fili ng a copy of the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee wi th the appr opriate court. This 
fi l i ng must be completed withi n thirty (30 ) days of the date t h is 
Order becomes final, pursuan t t o Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rules of 
Appellate Procedure. The notice o f a ppeal must be in the form 
specified in Rule 9 . 900(a) , Flor ida Rules o f Appellate Procedure. 

, 
461 


	Order Box 2-986
	Order Box 2-987
	Order Box 2-988



